

original

No. 35958-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD LEE CARLSON,

Appellant.

Wm

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Katherine M. Stolz,  
The Honorable Lisa Worswick, Judges

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, Box 135  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

PM 8/28/07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
	1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	2
	2. <u>Overview of facts relating to offenses</u> .....	3
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
	1. REVERSAL AND DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE .....	7
	2. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. CARLSON WAS NOT STATUTORILY AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE A DOSA SENTENCE AND COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE .....	14
	a. <u>Relevant facts</u> .....	14
	b. <u>The sentencing court erred because Mr. Carlson was statutorily eligible to be considered for a DOSA</u> .	15
	c. <u>Counsel was prejudicially ineffective</u> .....	17
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) ..... 19

State v. Ammons, 136 Wn.2d 453, 963 P.2d 812 (1998) ..... 10

State v. Banks, 149 Wn.2d 38, 65 P.3d 1198 (2003) ..... 8, 9

State v. Chadderton, 119 Wn.2d 390, 832 P.2d 481 (1992) ..... 12

State v. Descoteaux, 94 Wn.2d 31, 614 P.2d 179 (1980), overruled in part on other grounds by, State v. Danforth, 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982). ..... 9, 10

State v. Graham, 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005). ..... 12, 13

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005). ..... 14

State v. Head, 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998). ..... 8, 9

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) ..... 17

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) ..... 7

State v. J.M., 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001) ..... 10, 16

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), cert. denied sub nom Stenson v. Washington, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998) ..... 18

State v. Thiefault, 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007) ..... 17

State v. Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) ..... 8

State v. Williams, 149 Wn.2d 143, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003) ..... 14

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

In re Sentencing of Holt, 105 Wn. App. 619, 20 P.3d 1033 (2001) .... 17

State v. Byrd, 30 Wn. App. 794, 638 P.2d 601 (1981) ..... 18

State v. Christian, 44 Wn. App. 764, 723 P.2d 508 (1986) ..... 10

<u>State v. Jury</u> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302, <u>review denied</u> , 90 Wn.2d 1006 (1978). . . . .	18
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 39 Wn. App. 180, 692 P.2d 855 (1984) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>State v. Warfield</u> , 103 Wn. App. 152, 5 P.3d 1280 (2000) . . . . .	10

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) . . .	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) . . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Bailey et. al.</u> , 444 U.S. 394, 100 S. Ct. 624, 62 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1980) . . . . .	12
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 438 U.S. 422, 98 S. Ct. 2864, 57 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1978). . . . .	12

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment . . . . .	7
Article I, § 22. . . . .	17
Article I, § 3. . . . .	7
CrR 6.1 . . . . .	1, 2, 8, 9
<u>Former</u> RCW 9.94A.660(1)(f) (2007) . . . . .	2, 15-17
Laws of 2001, ch. 264, § 1. . . . .	9
Laws of 2006, ch. 73, §10 . . . . .	15
Laws of 2006, ch. 339, § 302. . . . .	15
RCW 69.50.4013(1) . . . . .	2
RCW 9.94A.525(17) . . . . .	2
RCW 9A.08.010(1) . . . . .	1, 10, 12
RCW 9A.76.110(1) . . . . .	2, 10, 11

Sixth Amend. .... 17
